
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3426

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE

RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 11-2638 -
2012-2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND PROGRAM,
FIXED ASSET AND GRANT AWARDS.

WHEREAS, THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that THIS RESOLUTION
HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 7 DAY OF JUNE , 2012, AT
A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
PRESENT AND VOTING.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK



Fund No Title

400-15 STPH - Health Series

402-22 Fishing Pier Family Tournament

404-33
DHH 48 Hr Antibiotic Dispensing 
Program

425-01 CSBG 2012

425-11 LIHEAP PY 2012

425-90 Client Education

430-22 Koop Dr. Pavilion Lighting

443-04 Animal Services Adoption Grants

Donations to be spent on Client Education

Tourist Commission - Purchase and installation of stage 
lighting at the new Koop Drive Pavilion

Chevron - funding for expenditures of adoptable animals.

Granting Agency & Description

St. Tammany Parish Hospital - Contributions for the 
Government Access Channel Production.

La. Tourism Coastal Coalition - Funding for advertising 
and prizes for June 2, 2012 Family Fishing Tournament

La. Dept. of Health & Hospitals - 2012 Funding for 
planning that will enhance 48 hr Mass dispensing 
response capabilities.

State of La.-La Workforce Commission - Funding for 
CAA staff and support services to low income families. 

LACAP - Provide energy assistance to low income 
families.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

Grants Resolution June 2012 



RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO. C-3426

COUNCIL SPONSOR: GOULD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance C.S. No.11-2638 which allows St. Tammany
Parish Government to amend said ordinance by resolution, we submit the following amendments to the
Grants Section.

Section 3: Grants
REVISED

Fund No Description 2012 BUDGET AMENDMENT 2012 BUDGET

400-15 STPH - Health Series 15,494.39 9,000.00 24,494.39

402-22 Fishing Pier Family Tournament 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00

404-33
DHH 48 Hr Antibiotic Dispensing

Program
46,846.00 23,767.00 70,613.00

425-01 CSBG 2012 283,605.00 299,288.00 582,893.00
425-11 LIHEAP PY 2012 338,307.52 614,935.50 953,243.02
425-90 Client Education 0.00 2,701.39 2,701.39

430-22 Koop Dr. Pavilion Lighting 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00

443-04 Animal Services Adoption Grants 1,149.92 50.00 1,199.92

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES to amend the Grant Award Budget as submitted.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THERE ON WAS
AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED BY ADOPTION BY ____________________, SECONDED BY_________________________

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 7 DAY OF JUNE, 2012,
AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
PRESENT AND VOTING.

MARTIN W. GOULD, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION TO AMEND ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 11-2638 - 2012-2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

BUDGET AND PROGRAM, FIXED ASSET AND GRANT AWARDS.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has approved additional capital improvements, fixed assets and

grant awards for the Fiscal Year 2012; and



Fund No Title

400-15 STPH - Health Series

402-22 Fishing Pier Family Tournament

404-33
DHH 48 Hr Antibiotic Dispensing

Program

425-01 CSBG 2012

425-11 LIHEAP PY 2012

425-90 Client Education

430-22 Koop Dr. Pavilion Lighting

443-04 Animal Services Adoption Grants

Donations to be spent on Client Education

Tourist Commission - Purchase and installation of stage

lighting at the new Koop Drive Pavilion

Chevron - funding for expenditures of adoptable animals.

Granting Agency & Description

St. Tammany Parish Hospital - Contributions for the

Government Access Channel Production.

La. Tourism Coastal Coalition - Funding for advertising

and prizes for June 2, 2012 Family Fishing Tournament

La. Dept. of Health & Hospitals - 2012 Funding for

planning that will enhance 48 hr Mass dispensing response

capabilities.

State of La.-La Workforce Commission - Funding for

CAA staff and support services to low income families.

LACAP - Provide energy assistance to low income

families.

Grants Resolution June 2012

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT


